Senate Rural and Regional Affairs and Transport Legislation Committee
ANSWERS TO QUESTIONS ON NOTICE

Department of Transport and Regional Services

CASA
Supplementary Budget Estimates 2000-2001, (30 May 2001)


Question: 
CASA 30

Topic: 
Draft regulations relating to fire fighting standards 

Hansard Page/Written Question on Notice: 274

Senator O’Brien asked:  
a)  Has CASA based the standards on those applicable in New Zealand? 

b)  I have been given to understand that under the proposed regulations, if they follow the NPRM, places like Karratha and Port Hedland will not have fire services.  Can you tell me which locations will have fire services under these proposed regulations? 

c)  Could you advise, on notice, which airports currently with fire services would potentially lose them under this regulation? 

d)  To the extent that the proposed regulations are inconsistent with Paragraph 9 of Annex 14 of the Chicago Convention, we would be placed outside accepted international regulation on this issue.  What do you say to that?  Could you take that on notice? 

Answer:

a)  Regulation 139H cannot be attributed to any one specific overseas regulation.  However, due consideration was given to the following documents in formulating the proposed standard:

· International Civil Aviation Organization (ICAO) Annex 14, Chapter 9

· Federal Aviation Regulation 139

· New Zealand Civil Aviation Rule Part 139 

· United Kingdom Civil Aviation Publication 168

· Canadian Aviation Regulation 139; and the 

· Memorandum of Understanding (MOU) dated 14/08/95 between CASA & Airservices Australia

Australia currently has no regulatory standard for aviation rescue and fire fighting services.  The development of proposed regulation 139H specifically addresses this issue.

b) & c)  Proposed Regulation 139H adopts the majority of the agreed operating procedures of the MOU while incorporating relevant elements of world’s best practice.

The proposed regulation exceeds ICAO standards and provides clear direction for all providers of Aerodrome Rescue and Fire Fighting Services (ARFFS) in Australia.

Proposed Regulation 139H requires that where an international passenger air service operates to or from an aerodrome, an ARFFS must be provided.  

For domestic commercial air transport flights, an ARFFS must be provided where the passenger loading meets or exceeds 350,000 in the preceding year. 

All capital city aerodromes qualify for an ARFFS based on international passenger service operations, or if they exceed the nominated passenger criteria of 350,000 per annum. 

Port Hedland (passenger movements totalling 85,021 p/a) and Karratha (passenger movements totalling 165,961 p/a) do not meet the nominated passenger criteria of 350,000 movements per annum. 

However, the fact that an aerodrome has passenger loading below 350,000 movements per annum, does not mean that the service would be withdrawn, as proposed Regulation 139H provides that the aerodrome operator can continue to provide the service to the prescribed standard. 

Potentially, and based on current passenger figures, the following four aerodromes may qualify as not being eligible for the provision of ARFFS: 

· Karratha

165,961 passenger movements per year;

· Port Hedland
  
85,021 passenger movements per year;

· Mackay

346,504 passenger movements per year; and

· Rockhampton

314,374 passenger movements per year.

Port Hedland and Karratha are significantly below the criteria with declining passenger loadings.  However, as stated above, proposed Regulation 139H provides that aerodrome operators may continue to maintain an ARFFS to a specified standard without meeting the nominated passenger loading figures.  

Mackay and Rockhampton, whilst below the criteria have increasing passenger loading, and it is anticipated that these ports will exceed 350,000 passenger movements by July 2002. 

Furthermore, in Rockhampton’s case, no data is currently collected on commercial aircraft carrying troops for military exercises, as these flights are classified as being engaged in “charter” operations.  

Proposed Regulation 139H classifies all fare paying passengers as “commercial air transport” and as such, all military personnel carried on commercial aircraft would be counted in the passenger numbers.

d)  Proposed Regulation 139H is consistent with and exceeds the standards defined in Annex 14, Chapter 9 of the Chicago Convention.  The only variation to the existing ICAO standard is the removal of Halons and Co2 from the extinguishing agent table, to comply with the Montreal Accord and ICAO, which has proposed to remove all reference to Halons and Co2 from their documentation.  

Proposed draft Regulation 139H exceeds the standards defined in Annex 14.  The proposed regulation stipulates 6 standards and a number of recommended practices.  In addition, the Manual of Standards also stipulates 29 standards applicable to ARFFS. 
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